
2023-24 SCHEDULE & RESULTS

2023-24 Charlotte Checkers Roster

2019-20 Calder Cup Champions • Proud Affiliate of the Florida Panthers 
CHARLOTTE CHECKERS

RECORD
Overall: 39-26-7-0 (85 pts)

Home: 19-13-4-0 	 Overtime: 9-7  
Away: 19-12-3-0	 Shootout: 1-0
vs OPP: 7-1-0-0	 Past 10: 6-3-1-0 

1 10/13 vs WBS L 2-4 0-1-0-0 0
2 10/14 vs WBS W 4-1 1-1-0-0 2
3 10/21 at TOR W 3-2 2-1-0-0 4
4 10/22 at TOR L 2-4 2-2-0-0 4
5 10/25 at ROC L 3-4 2-3-0-0 4
6 10/27 vs BRI W 5-2 3-3-0-0 6
7 10/28 vs BRI W 2-0 4-3-0-0 8
8 11/3 vs SD W 4-3 (OT) 5-3-0-0 10
9 11/4 vs SD W 5-4 (OT) 6-3-0-0 12
10 11/10 at SJ W 5-3 7-3-0-0 14
11 11/12 at SJ L 1-5 7-4-0-0 14
12 11/15 at SD W 3-2 (OT) 8-4-0-0 16
13 11/17 at SD W 1-0 9-4-0-0 18
14 11/20 vs CLE L 1-3 9-5-0-0 18
15 11/22 vs CLE L 2-5 9-6-0-0 18
16 11/24 vs WBS W 6-3 10-6-0-0 20
17 11/25 vs WBS L 1-4 10-7-0-0 20
18 12/1 vs HER L 2-4 10-8-0-0 20
19 12/2 vs HER L 2-5 10-9-0-0 20
20 12/8 at ROC W 6-1 11-9-0-0 22
21 12/9 at LV L 4-1 11-10-0-0 22
22 12/10 at HER W 3-1 12-10-0-0 24
23 12/13 at LV L 2-3 (OT) 12-10-1-0 25
24 12/15 vs BRI W 3-0 13-10-1-0 27
25 12/16 vs BRI L 3-4 (OT) 13-10-2-0 28
26 12/21 vs LV L 2-3 (OT) 13-10-3-0 29
27 12/22 vs LV W 5-4 (SO) 14-10-3-0 31
28 12/29 at WBS L 1-4 14-11-3-0 31
29 12/30 at WBS W 6-2 15-11-3-0 33
30 12/31 at LV W 5-2 16-11-3-0 35
31 1/3 at HER L 1-5 16-12-4-0 35
32 1/6 at BRI W 4-3 (OT) 17-12-4-0 37
33 1/7 at BRI L 3-2 (OT) 17-12-5-0 38
34 1/12 vs ROC L 2-3 17-13-5-0 38
35 1/13 vs ROC W 5-2 18-13-5-0 40
36 1/16 vs SJ W 5-4 (OT) 19-13-5-0 42
37 1/17 vs SJ W 4-1 20-13-5-0 44
38 1/20 vs TOR L 2-5 20-14-5-0 44
39 1/21 vs TOR L 1-4 20-15-5-0 44
40 1/26 at SPR L 1-3 20-16-5-0 44
41 1/27 at SPR L 1-6 20-17-5-0 44
42 1/28 at PRO L 1-6 20-18-5-0 44
43 1/31 at HFD W 4-2 21-18-5-0 46
44 2/2 vs PRO L 2-4 21-19-5-0 46
45 2/3 vs PRO L 2-4 21-20-5-0 46
46 2/9 at CLE W 4-3 (OT) 22-20-5-0 48
47 2/11 at CLE W 4-1 23-20-5-0 50
48 2/17 vs SPR L 1-2 (OT) 23-20-6-0 51
49 2/18 vs SPR W 5-3 24-20-6-0 53
50 2/24 vs LV L 5-6 24-20-6-0 54
51 2/25 vs LV W 6-3 25-21-6-0 56
52 2/28 at HFD W 2-1 (OT) 26-21-6-0 58
53 3/1 at WBS L 1-4 26-22-6-0 58
54 3/2 at WBS W 4-2 27-21-6-0 60
55 3/8 vs HER W 5-3 28-21-6-0 62
56 3/9 vs HER L 2-3 28-22-6-0 62
57 3/12 vs HFD W 2-1 (OT) 29-22-6-0 64
58 3/13 vs HFD W 4-0 30-22-6-0 66
59 3/16 vs SPR W 4-3 31-22-6-0 68
60 3/17 vs SPR L 4-6 31-23-6-0 68
61 3/22 at SPR W 2-0 32-23-6-0 70
62 3/23 at PRO W 3-2 (OT) 33-23-6-0 72
63 3/27 at HFD W 3-0 34-23-6-0 74
64 3/29 at BRI W 4-1 35-23-6-0 76
65 3/30 at BRI L 0-1 (OT) 35-23-7-0 77
66 4/6 vs HFD W 4-0 36-23-7-0 79
67 4/7 vs HFD W 4-1 37-23-7-0 81
68 4/13 at SPR W 6-3 38-23-7-0 83
69 4/14 at HFD L 5-2 38-24-7-0 83
70 4/17 at HER L 3-4 38-25-7-0 83
71 4/20 at HER W 4-1 39-25-7-0 85
72 4/21 at LV L 1-4 39-26-7-0 85
P1 4/25 vs HFD W 3-1 Rd 1/Gm 1 1-0
P2 4/27 vs HFD L 2-3 Rd 1/Gm 2 1-1
P3 4/28 vs HFD

# Player Pos. Ht. Wt. S/C Hometown D.O.B Pronunciation
1 Mack Guzda G 6-5 215 L Knoxville, TN 1/11/2001 GOOZ-duh
2 Mike Benning D 5-9 177 R Edmonton, AB 1/5/2002
3 Matt Kiersted D 6-0 181 L Elk River, MN 4/14/1998 KEER-sted
4 Casey Fitzgerald D 5-11 188 R North Reading, MA 2/25/1997
6 Ben Steeves F 5-8 165 L Bedford, NH 5/10/2002
8 Mitch Vande Sompel D 5-11 190 L London, ON 2/11/1997 VAN-duh SAHM-puhl
9 Rasmus Asplund C 5-11 185 L Filipstad, SWE 12/3/1997 RAZ-muhs ASS-plend

10 Will Lockwood F 5-11 185 R Royal Oak, MI 6/20/1998
11 Mackie Samoskevich F 5-11 191 R Newtown, CT 11/15/2002 sam-oh-SKEH-vitch
13 Riley Bezeau F 6-0 188 R Rothesay, NB 5/4/2002 BEE-zoh
15 Patrick Khodorenko F 6-0 198 L San Francisco, CA 10/13/1998 koh-doh-REHNK-oh
17 Skyler Brind'Amour F 6-3 190 L Raleigh, NC 7/27/1999 BRIN-duh-moor
19 Gerry Mayhew C 5-9 161 R Wyandotte, MI 12/31/1992 JAIR-ee MAY-hue
20 Alexander True C 6-5 200 L Copenhagen, DEN 7/17/1997 TROO
21 Zac Dalpe C 6-2 194 R Paris, ON 11/1/1989 DAL-pee
22 Dennis Cesana D 5-9 188 L Providence, RI 4/4/1998 suh-SAW-nuh
23 Ryan McAllister F 5-10 185 L London, ON 12/19/2001
24 Justin Sourdif F 5-11 173 R Richmond, BC 3/24/2002 SORE-diff
25 Wilmer Skoog F 6-2 197 L Stockholm, SWE 7/17/1999 WIL-muhr SKOOG
27 Santtu Kinnunen D 6-2 165 R Lahti, FIN 3/5/1999 SAHN-too KIH-noo-nen
29 Cam Morrison F 6-3 209 L Aurora, CO 8/27/1998
30 Spencer Knight G 6-3 192 L Darien, CT 4/19/2001
31 Cooper Black G 6-8 228 L Alpena, MI 6/14/2001
32 Lucas Carlsson D 6-0 190 L Gavle, SWE 7/5/1997
35 Magnus Hellberg G 6-6 209 L Uppsala, SWE 4/4/1991
36 Patrick Giles F 6-5 217 R Chevy Chase, MD 1/3/2000 JYLES
38 Andy Welinski D 6-1 201 R Duluth, MN 4/27/1993 wel-IHN-skee
39 Brendan Perlini F 6-4 212 L Guildford, GRB 4/27/1996 puhr-LEE-nee

Coaching and Support Staff
Head Coach: Geordie Kinnear Head Athletic Trainer: Zach Cassinelli
Asst. Coach: Jarred Staal Asst. Athletic Trainer: Gus Canals
Asst. Coach: Bobby Sanguinetti Head Equipment Mgr: Chris Fournier
Mgr, Team Svcs: Alec Rippetoe Asst Equipment Mgr: Eric Cosentino
Goalie Coach: Leo Luongo Strength & Conditioning: Morgan Campbell

Season Head to Head - Charlotte vs Hartford
Regular Season Matchups Playoff Series Leading Scorers vs Opponent

Jan 31 - CLT 4 @ HFD 2 Apr 25 - HFD 1 @ CLT 3 (Gm 1) Charlotte
Feb 28 - CLT 2 @ HFD 1 (OT) Apr 27 - HFD 3 @ CLT 2 (Gm 2) Goals: Samoskevich (5)
Mar 12 - HFD 1 @ CLT 2 (OT) Apr 28 - HFD @ CLT (Gm 3) Assists: Samoskevich (6)
Mar 13 - HFD 0 @ CLT 4 Points: Samoskevich (11)
Mar 27 - CLT 3 @ HFD 0 Hartford
Apr 6 - HFD 0 @ CLT 4 Goals: Berard (3)
Apr 7 - HFD 1 @ CLT 4 Assists: Henriksson (3)
Apr 14 - CLT 2 @ HFD 5 Points: Henriksson (5)



Game Notes
CURRENT INDIVIDUAL STREAKS

Stat Player Dates Games (Qty)
Goals None Active -- --
Assists None Active -- --

Points
Lockwood 4/17/2024 - Present 5 (2G, 4A)
Mayhew 4/27/2024 - Present 2 (1G, 1A)

SEASON-HIGH INDIVIDUAL STREAKS
Stat Player Dates Games (Qty)

Goals
Wise 10/25/2023-11/03/2023 4

McAllister 11/03/2023-11/17/2023 4

Assists
Kinnunen 10/13/2023-10/25/2023 4 (6A)
Carlsson 2/2/2024-2/18/2024 4 (4A)

Points Carlsson 1/31/2024-2/18/2024 9 (3G, 8A)

CURRENT TEAM STREAKS
Games Dates

OVERALL

Winning
Losing 1 4/27/2024 - Present
Points

Winless 1 4/27/2024 - Present
Games Dates

HOME

Winning
Losing 1 4/27/2024 - Present
Points

Winless 1 4/27/2024 - Present
Games Dates

AWAY

Winning
Losing 1 4/21/2024 - Present
Points

Winless 1 4/21/2024 - Present

CURRENT TEAM STREAKS
Games Dates

OVERALL

Winning 5 Twice
Losing 5 1/20/2024 - 1/28/2024
Points 8 3/22/2024 - 4/14/2024

Winless 5 1/20/2024 - 1/31/2024
Games Dates

HOME

Winning 5 10/14/2023 - 11/4/2023
Losing 5 1/20/2024 - 2/17/2024
Points 5 Twice

Winless 5 1/20/2024 - 2/17/2024
Games Dates

AWAY

Winning 5 3/2/2024 - Present
Losing 4 1/7/2024 - 1/31/2024
Points 6 3/2/2024 - Present

Winless 3 1/26/2024 - 1/31/2024

SEASON HIGHS AND LOWS (TEAM)
Most Goals (Game) 6 Several Times Most goals against (Game) 6 Several Times
Most PP Goals (Game) 2 Several Times Most PP goals against (Game) 3 3/17/2024 vs SPR
Most SH Goals (Game) 1 Several Times Most SH goals against (Game) 1 Several Times
Fastest Goal (Game) 0:09 (1st) 12/22/2023 vs LV (Dalpe) Fastest goal against (Game) 0:58 (1st) 12/13/2023 at LV
Two Fastest Goals :31 11/24/2023 vs WBS Two fastetst goals against 1:02 (3rd) 10/25/2023 at ROC
Largest Winning Margin 5 12/8/2023 at ROC (6-1) Largest losing margin 5 1/29/2024 at PRO (1-6)

Most goals (Period) 4 12/8/2023 at ROC Most goals against (Period) 4 Twice
Most PP goals (Period) 1 Several Times Most PP goals against (Period) 2 Twice
Most SH goals (Period) 1 Several Times Most SH goals against (Period) 1 Several Times
Fastest goal (Period)	 0:09 (1st) 12/21/2023 vs LV (Dalpe) Fastest goal against (Period) :18 (3rd) 11/24/2023 vs WBS

Most shots (Game) 46 Twice Most shots against (Game) 39 Twice
Fewest shots (Game) 16 10/22/2023 at TOR Fewest shots against (Game) 13 2/24/2025 vs LV
Most shots combined (Game) 80 11/22/2023 vs CLE Fewest shots combined (Game) 41 Twice

Most shots (Period) 21 Twice Most shots against (Period) 17 11/22/2023 vs CLE
Fewest shots (Period) 3 10/22/2023 at TOR (2nd) Fewest shots against (Period) 1 Twice
Most shots combined (Period) 30 2/10/2024 at CLE (2nd; 21/9) Fewest shots combined (Period) 6 2/24/2025 vs LV (3rd)

Most PIM (Game) 37 4/6/2024 vs HFD Most opponent PIM (Game) 57 4/6/2024 vs HFD
Fewest PIM (Game) 2 Twice Fewest opponent PIM (Game) 0 11/15/2023 at SD
Most combined PIM (Game) 94 4/6/2024 vs HFD Fewest combined PIM (Game) 2 11/15/2023 at SD

Most PIM (Period) 18 11/25/2023 vs WBS (2nd)
Most opponent PIM (Period) 21 11/10/2023 at SJ (3rd)
Most combined PIM (Period) 23 11/10/2023 at SJ (3rd)

SEASON HIGHS AND LOWS (INDIVIDUAL)
Most goals (Game) 3 Perlini (12/8/2023 at ROC) Most goals against (Game) 3 Frank (12/3/2023 vs HER)
Most assists (Game) 3 Several Times Most assists against (Game) 3 Several Players
Most points (Game) 4 Twice (Mayhew, Lockwood) Most points against (Game) 4 Twice
Most PP goals (Game) 2 Twice Most PP goals against (Game) 1 Several Players
Most PP assists (Game) 2 Several Players Most PP assists against (Game) 2 Twice
Most PP points (Game) 2 Several Times Most PP points against (Game) 2 Twice
Most SH goals (Game) 1 Twice Most SH goals against (Game) 1 Several Players
Most SH assists (Game) 1 Several Players Most SH assists against (Game) 1 Several Players
Most SH points (Game) 1 Sourdif (11/24/2023 vs WBS) Most SH points against (Game) 1 Several Players
Most shots (Game) 12 Carlsson (11/10/2023 at SJ) Most shots against (Game) 7 Several Players
Most PIM (Game) 17 Bezeau (12/15/2023 vs BRI) Most PIM against (Game) 21 Wilson (2/24/2024 vs LV)
Highest +/- (Game) 3 Several Players Highest +/- against (Game) +4 Several Players
Lowest +/- (Game) -4 Mayhew (1/28/2024 at PRO) Lowest +/- against (Game) -3 Several Players

Most goals (Period) 2 Several Players Most goals against (Period) 2 Hinostroza (3/1/2025 at WBS)
Most assists (Period) 2 Twice Most assists against (Period) 2 Several Players
Most points (Period) 2 Several Players Most points against (Period) 3 Twice
Most PP goals (Period) 1 Several Players Most PP goals against (Period) 1 Several Players
Most PP assists (Period) 1 Several Players Most PP assists against (Period) 1 Several Players
Most PP points (Period) 1 Several Players Most PP points against (Period) 1 Several Players
Most SH goals (Period) 1 Twice Most SH goals against (Period) 1 Several Players
Most SH assists (Period) 1 Twice Most SH assists against (Period) 1 Several Players
Most SH points (Period) 1 Sourdif (11/24/2023 vs WBS) Most SH points against (Period) 1 Several Players
Most PIM (Period) 17 Bezeau (12/15/2023 vs BRI) Most PIM against (Period) 15 Coe (11/10/2023 at SJ)

Most saves (Game) 38 12/22/2023 vs LV (Waeber) Most opponent saves (Game) 44 Blomqvist (11/25/2023 vs WBS)
Most saves (Period) 14 10/21/2023 at TOR (Knight) Most opponent saves (Period) 20 Stalock (11/03/2023 vs SD)



2023-24 Charlotte Checkers Game-By-Game
Gm Date OPP W/L Score Record Pts % Std. Goalie Scorers Shots PP PIM

1 10/13 vs WBS L 2-4 0-1-0-0 0 0.000 3/7 Knight Lockwood, McAllister 28 29 0/4 0/5 10 8
2 10/14 vs WBS W 4-1 1-1-0-0 2 0.500 2/5 Guzda Asplund, Khodorenko (2), Lockwood 25 33 1/4 0/4 10 10
3 10/21 at TOR W 3-2 2-1-0-0 4 0.667 2/5 Knight Giles, Benning, Carlsson 18 31 1/3 0/6 17 11
4 10/22 at TOR L 2-4 2-2-0-0 4 0.500 5/12 Guzda Bezeau, Dalpe 16 25 1/7 1/3 6 14
5 10/25 at ROC L 3-4 2-3-0-0 4 0.400 6/11 Knight Khodorenko, Wise, Benning 19 25 2/5 1/3 6 10
6 10/27 vs BRI W 5-2 3-3-0-0 6 0.500 5/7 Waeber Kiersted, Asplund, Wise, Carlsson, Brind'Amour 30 29 1/5 2/6 14 14
7 10/28 vs BRI W 2-0 4-3-0-0 8 0.571 3/5 Knight Wise, Carlsson 33 12 0/6 0/7 23 21
8 11/3 vs SD W 4-3 (OT) 5-3-0-0 10 0.625 3/10 Knight Dalpe, McAllister, Carlsson, Mayhew 39 17 0/2 0/3 13 11
9 11/4 vs SD W 5-4 (OT) 6-3-0-0 12 0.667 3/4 Waeber Wise, Benning, McAllister, Perlini, Mayhew 45 28 2/6 0/3 6 32

10 11/10 at SJ W 5-3 7-3-0-0 14 0.700 3/4 Knight Carlsson (2), McAllister, Gadjovich (2) 40 38 1/7 0/5 10 25
11 11/12 at SJ L 1-5 7-4-0-0 14 0.636 5/8 Knight McAllister 27 27 0/4 1/3 11 13
12 11/15 at SD W 3-2 (OT) 8-4-0-0 16 0.667 3/5 Waeber Asplund, Giles, Khodorenko 30 26 0/0 1/1 2 0
13 11/17 at SD W 1-0 9-4-0-0 18 0.692 3/4 Waeber Dalpe 32 21 0/5 0/6 14 12
14 11/20 vs CLE L 1-3 9-5-0-0 18 0.643 3/7 Waeber Samoskevich 32 19 0/5 0/5 12 12
15 11/22 vs CLE L 2-5 9-6-0-0 18 0.600 6/10 Waeber True, Mayhew 41 39 1/5 1/6 14 10
16 11/24 vs WBS W 6-3 10-6-0-0 20 0.625 3/5 Knight Sourdif (2), Samoskevich, Dalpe, Kinnunen, Perlini 30 27 2/5 0/4 8 10
17 11/25 vs WBS L 1-4 10-7-0-0 20 0.588 6/9 Cormier/Waeber Kinnunen 45 25 0/4 1/5 34 12
18 12/1 vs HER L 2-4 10-8-0-0 20 0.556 7/10 Knight Khodorenko, Samoskevich 29 20 0/3 1/2 4 6
19 12/2 vs HER L 2-5 10-9-0-0 20 0.526 7/10 Waeber Balinskis, Carlsson 36 21 0/3 1/3 22 12
20 12/8 at ROC W 6-1 11-9-0-0 22 0.550 6/10 Knight Perlini (3), Bezeau, Lockwood, Mayhew 31 25 1/3 0/3 10 10
21 12/9 at LV L 4-1 11-10-0-0 22 0.524 7/11 Waeber Wise 37 28 0/4 1/5 15 13
22 12/10 at HER W 3-1 12-10-0-0 24 0.545 6/10 Knight Samoskevich (2), Giles 27 14 0/5 0/3 4 10
23 12/13 at LV L 2-3 (OT) 12-10-1-0 25 0.543 7/9 Knight Samoskevich, Sourdif 25 27 0/5 1/3 11 15
24 12/15 vs BRI W 3-0 13-10-1-0 27 0.563 6/8 Knight McAllister, Morrison, Giles 26 23 0/3 0/5 25 11
25 12/16 vs BRI L 3-4 (OT) 13-10-2-0 28 0.560 6/8 Knight Sourdif (2), Benning 28 37 2/2 1/5 10 4
26 12/21 vs LV L 2-3 (OT) 13-10-3-0 29 0.558 6/9 Knight Khodorenko, Bezeau 23 35 0/4 1/2 4 28
27 12/22 vs LV W 5-4 (SO) 14-10-3-0 31 0.574 6/8 Waeber Dalpe, Perlini, Samoskevich (2) 31 42 1/2 1/4 8 4
28 12/29 at WBS L 1-4 14-11-3-0 31 0.554 6/9 Knight Carlsson 31 16 0/5 1/4 14 16
29 12/30 at WBS W 6-2 15-11-3-0 33 0.569 6/8 Waeber Dalpe (2), Perlini, Kiersted, GIles (2) 39 28 2/4 0/3 11 13
30 12/31 at LV W 5-2 16-11-3-0 35 0.583 6/8 Knight Dalpe (2), Perlini, Carlsson, Samoskevich 34 31 1/5 0/5 19 19
31 1/3 at HER L 1-5 16-12-4-0 35 0.565 6/8 Knight Sourdif 29 27 0/2 1/4 8 4
32 1/6 at BRI W 4-3 (OT) 17-12-4-0 37 0.578 6/7 Knight Dalpe, Wise, Mayhew (2) 36 25 2/6 0/3 6 32
33 1/7 at BRI L 3-2 (OT) 17-12-5-0 38 0.576 5/7 Waeber/Knight Mayhew, Skoog 36 27 0/3 2/5 17 13
34 1/12 vs ROC L 2-3 17-13-5-0 38 0.559 6/9 Knight Mayhew, Wise 39 23 1/5 0/3 12 8
35 1/13 vs ROC W 5-2 18-13-5-0 40 0.571 6/9 Knight Asplund, Balinskis, Samoskevich, Perlini, Carlsson 37 27 1/3 0/1 7 11
36 1/16 vs SJ W 5-4 (OT) 19-13-5-0 42 0.583 5/7 Waeber/Knight Samoskevich, Kinnunen, Skoog, Sourdif (2) 39 19 2/3 1/2 4 6
37 1/17 vs SJ W 4-1 20-13-5-0 44 0.595 4/6 Knight Giles, Kinnunen. Skoog, Carlsson 34 34 0/1 0/3 6 2
38 1/20 vs TOR L 2-5 20-14-5-0 44 0.579 5/7 Knight Benning, Asplund 26 30 0/6 2/4 12 16
39 1/21 vs TOR L 1-4 20-15-5-0 44 0.564 5/7 Knight Skoog 22 21 0/5 1/4 21 22
40 1/26 at SPR L 1-3 20-16-5-0 44 0.550 5/7 Knight Giles 36 31 0/3 0/4 13 11
41 1/27 at SPR L 1-6 20-17-5-0 44 0.537 6/8 Waeber Khodorenko 30 39 0/3 1/7 14 6
42 1/28 at PRO L 1-6 20-18-5-0 44 0.524 6/8 Knight Skoog 28 31 1/2 1/6 12 4
43 1/31 at HFD W 4-2 21-18-5-0 46 0.535 5/7 Knight Morrison, Carlsson, Mayhew, Asplund 27 21 1/4 1/4 8 8
44 2/2 vs PRO L 2-4 21-19-5-0 46 0.523 5/7 Knight Benning, Brind'Amour 28 19 1/3 1/2 11 13
45 2/3 vs PRO L 2-4 21-20-5-0 46 0.511 6/8 Knight/Waeber Dalpe, Skoog 37 19 1/3 0/1 4 10
46 2/9 at CLE W 4-3 (OT) 22-20-5-0 48 0.522 5/8 Cormier Brind'Amour, Morrison, Skoog, Samoskevich 39 35 0/2 1/2 13 13
47 2/11 at CLE W 4-1 23-20-5-0 50 0.532 5/7 Knight McAllister, Skoog, Kiersted, Sourdif 46 27 1/3 0/2 4 6
48 2/17 vs SPR L 1-2 (OT) 23-20-6-0 51 0.531 5/10 Cormier Carlsson 38 25 0/1 1/3 8 4
49 2/18 vs SPR W 5-3 24-20-6-0 53 0.541 5/7 Knight Mayhew (2), McAllister, Dalpe, Sourdif 41 23 2/6 0/4 10 14
50 2/24 vs LV L 5-6 24-20-6-0 54 0.540 5/10 Comier Giles, Samoskevich, Skoog (2), Sourdif 33 28 1/6 2/7 16 14
51 2/25 vs LV W 6-3 25-21-6-0 56 0.549 5/9 Knight Mayhew (2), True, Carlsson, Morrison (2) 34 13 2/6 0/3 8 17
52 2/28 at HFD W 2-1 (OT) 26-21-6-0 58 0.558 5/8 Knight Kiersted, Samoskevich 38 24 0/3 0/4 8 6
53 3/1 at WBS L 1-4 26-22-6-0 58 0.547 5/8 Cormier Skoog 22 36 0/4 2/6 14 10
54 3/2 at WBS W 4-2 27-21-6-0 60 0.556 5/8 Knight Dalpe, Balinskis, Benning, Samoskevich 32 32 0/2 1/5 10 4
55 3/8 vs HER W 5-3 28-21-6-0 62 0.564 5/7 Cormier Dalpe, Lockwood (2), Sourdif, Mayhew 36 22 0/2 0/1 4 2
56 3/9 vs HER L 2-3 28-22-6-0 62 0.554 5/7 Knight Samoskevich, Giles 26 22 0/5 1/4 10 12
57 3/12 vs HFD W 2-1 (OT) 29-22-6-0 64 0.561 5/7 Hellberg Giles, Samoskevich 33 19 0/2 0/2 4 4
58 3/13 vs HFD W 4-0 30-22-6-0 66 0.569 5/7 Knight Lockwood, Skoog, Giles, Samoskevich 35 20 2/7 0/3 6 14
59 3/16 vs SPR W 4-3 31-22-6-0 68 0.576 3/5 Knight Skoog (2), Vande Sompel, Mayhew 36 25 1/3 1/4 13 21
60 3/17 vs SPR L 4-6 31-23-6-0 68 0.567 4/6 Hellberg Dalpe, Asplund, Skoog, Mayhew 46 24 1/5 3/8 18 20
61 3/22 at SPR W 2-0 32-23-6-0 70 0.574 4/6 Knight Benning, Lockwood 35 31 0/5 0/4 10 12
62 3/23 at PRO W 3-2 (OT) 33-23-6-0 72 0.581 4/6 Hellberg Dalpe, Fitzgerald, Skoog 48 26 0/2 2/3 10 8
63 3/27 at HFD W 3-0 34-23-6-0 74 0.587 3/5 Knight Skoog, True, Fitzgerald 33 19 1/1 0/4 10 4
64 3/29 at BRI W 4-1 35-23-6-0 76 0.594 3/5 Hellberg Benning, Fitzgerald, Skoog, Lockwood 34 19 1/5 1/3 6 10
65 3/30 at BRI L 0-1 (OT) 35-23-7-0 77 0.592 3/5 Knight -- 36 22 0/4 1/4 12 10
66 4/6 vs HFD W 4-0 36-23-7-0 79 0.598 3/4 Hellberg Mayhew (2), Samoskevich, Lockwood 34 20 1/9 0/4 37 57
67 4/7 vs HFD W 4-1 37-23-7-0 81 0.604 4/5 Knight Vande Sompel, Skoog, Lockwood, Samoskevich 29 26 0/7 0/4 15 21
68 4/13 at SPR W 6-3 38-23-7-0 83 0.610 4/5 Hellberg Giles, Steeves, Samoskevich, Lockwood, Mayhew, Asplund 40 28 1/2 0/3 11 9
69 4/14 at HFD L 2-5 38-24-7-0 83 0.601 4/5 Knight Fitzgerald, Asplund 25 25 0/4 2/7 25 8
70 4/17 at HER L 3-4 38-25-7-0 83 0.593 4/5 Hellberg Skoog (2), Vande Sompel 30 26 2/4 0/3 6 8
71 4/20 at HER W 4-1 39-25-7-0 85 0.599 4/5 Knight Samoskevich, Lockwood, True, Dalpe 31 25 0/1 0/3 6 2
72 4/21 at LV L 1-4 39-26-7-0 85 0.590 4/5 Black Skoog 24 23 1/5 2/5 10 10
P1 4/25 vs HFD W 3-1 1-0-0 -- 1.000 -- Knight Dalpe, Lockwood, Asplund 41 23 1/3 1/7 18 10
P2 4/27 vs HFD L 2-3 1-0-1 -- 0.500 -- Knight Mayhew, Sourdif 32 30 1/2 1/3 8 6
P3 4/28 vs HFD*



#9 - Rasmus Asplund - F
GP G A PTS PIM

14-15 Farjestads BK SHL 35 2 1 3 4
15-16 Farjestads BK SHL 46 4 8 12 16
16-17 Farjestads BK SHL 39 6 13 19 10
17-18 Farjestads BK SHL 50 8 20 28 20
18-19 Rochester AHL 75 10 31 41 26
19-20 Buffalo NHL 29 1 2 3 6

Rochester AHL 33 3 16 19 2
20-21 Buffalo NHL 28 7 4 11 0

12/3/1997 5'11" / 185 Rochester AHL 3 0 2 2 0
Filipstad, SWE 21-22 Buffalo NHL 80 8 19 27 10
BUF '16 - 2rd Rd/86th Ovr 22-23 Buffalo NHL 27 2 6 8 0
Shoots: L Nashville NHL 19 0 0 0 4

23-24 Florida NHL 0 0 0 0 0
23-24 Charlotte AHL 67 9 35 44 22

AHL 178 22 84 106 50
NHL 183 18 31 49 20
PRO 531 60 157 217 120

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 5 1 0 1 2
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 21 1 3 4 8

Accolades: 20-21 World Junior Championship Top 3 Player on Team Award

#8 - Mitch Vande Sompel - D
GP G A PTS PIM

13-14 Oshawa OHL 47 5 15 20 18
14-15 Oshawa OHL 58 12 51 63 38
15-16 Oshawa OHL 46 10 28 38 36
16-17 Oshawa OHL 37 17 20 37 35

London OHL 30 3 13 16 0
17-18 Bridgeport AHL 58 7 22 29 36
18-19 Bridgeport AHL 70 10 21 31 28
19-20 Bridgeport AHL 0 0 0 0 0

2/11/1997 5'10" / 190 20-21 Bridgeport AHL 20 0 5 5 8
London, ONT 21-22 Bridgeport AHL 56 2 16 18 20
NYI '15 - 3rd Rd/82nd Ovr 22-23 Colorodo AHL 47 5 15 20 38
Shoots: L 23-24 Chicago AHL 31 2 5 7 4

23-24 Charlotte AHL 16 3 2 5 4

AHL 298 29 86 115 140
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 298 29 86 115 140

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 20 0 4 4 10
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 20 0 4 4 10

Accolades: 14-15 CHL Memorial Cup Champion, 14-15 Ivan Hlinka Memorial Cup 
Gold Medal, 13-14 OHL First All-Rookie Team, 12-13 OHL Gold Cup Bronze Medal

#6 - Ben Steeves - F
GP G A PTS PIM

19-20 Eden Prairie High US-MN 25 30 20 50 22
20-21 Sioux City USHL 41 10 2 12 27
21-22 Sioux City USHL 60 39 28 67 86
22-23 Minn-Duluth NCAA 35 21 7 28 36
23-24 Minn-Duluth NCAA 37 24 10 34 30

Charlotte AHL 8 1 1 2 8

AHL 8 1 1 2 8
5/10/2002 5'9"/ 170 NHL 0 0 0 0 0
Bedford, MA PRO 8 1 1 2 8
Undrafted Career Playoff Stats
Shoots: L AHL 0 0 0 0 0

NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 0 0 0 0 0

Accolades: 22-23 NCHC First All-Star Team, 22-23 NCHC Best Offensive Defenseman, 
22-23 NCAA (West) Second All-American team, 21-22 NCAA National Champion, 21-
22 NCAA Tournament MVP, 21-22 NCHC Second All-Star Team #3 - Matt Kiersted - D

GP G A PTS PIM
14-15 Chicago USHL 11 0 1 1 6
15-16 Chicago USHL 57 4 19 23 44
16-17 Chicago USHL 23 2 12 14 24
17-18 North Dakota NCAA 29 4 4 8 10
18-19 North Dakota NCAA 36 7 11 18 35
19-20 North Dakota NCAA 33 6 23 29 50
20-21 North Dakota NCAA 29 3 19 22 28

Florida NHL 7 0 0 0 2
4/14/1998 6'0" / 181 21-22 Florida NHL 10 1 1 2 2
Elk River, MN Charlotte AHL 63 5 15 20 64
Undrafted 22-23 Charlotte AHL 49 6 15 21 44
Shoots: L Florida NHL 20 1 3 4 6

23-24 Charlotte AHL 57 4 11 15 53

AHL 169 15 41 56 161
NHL 37 2 4 6 10
PRO 206 17 45 62 171

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 16 1 3 4 26
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 16 1 3 4 26

Accolades: 20-21 NCHC Champ, 20-21 NCHC First All-Star Team, 20-21 NCAA 
Second All-American Team, 19-20 NCHC Second All-Star Team, 16-17 Clark Cup 
Champion

2023-24 Charlotte Checkers Bios

#4 - Casey Fitzgerald - D
GP G A PTS PIM

13-14 USNTDP U-17 USHL 33 2 1 3 18
14-15 USNTDP U-18 USHL 22 3 5 8 53
15-16 Boston College NCAA 39 4 23 27 46
16-17 Boston College NCAA 37 5 17 22 46
17-18 Boston College NCAA 36 6 13 19 45
18-19 Boston College NCAA 39 2 12 14 26

Rochester AHL 4 1 2 3 0
19-20 Rochester AHL 25 2 6 8 30

2/25/1997 5'11" / 188 20-21 Rochester AHL 22 2 9 11 34
North Reading, MA 21-22 Buffalo NHL 36 0 6 6 36
BUF '16 - 3rd Rd/86th Ovr Rochester AHL 28 4 8 12 43
Shoots: R 22-23 Buffalo NHL 23 0 3 3 4

Florida NHL 4 0 0 0 0
23-24 Charlotte AHL 70 4 17 21 65

AHL 149 13 42 55 172
NHL 63 0 9 9 40
PRO 212 13 51 64 212

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 12 2 5 7 15
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 12 2 5 7 15

Accolades: 18-19 Hockey East Honorable Mention All-Star, 17-18 Hockey East Second 
All-Star Team, 17-18 Hockey East Best Defensive Defenseman, 16-17 World Junior 
Gold Medalist, 15-16 Hockey East All-Rookie Team

#2 - Michael Benning - D
GP G A PTS PIM

20-21 Denver NCAA 21 3 8 11 8
21-22 Denver NCAA 41 15 23 38 14
22-23 Denver NCAA 39 13 21 34 38
23-24 Charlotte AHL 72 9 16 25 50

AHL 72 9 16 25 48
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 72 9 16 25 50

1/5/2002 5'9"/ 177 Career Playoff Stats
Edmonton, ALB AHL 2 0 0 0 0
FLA '20 - 4th Rd/95th Ovr NHL 0 0 0 0 0
Shoots: R PRO 2 0 0 0 0
Accolades: 22-23 NCHC First All-Star Team, 22-23 NCHC Best Offensive Defensem-
an, 22-23 NCAA (West) Second All-American team, 21-22 NCAA National Champi-
on, 21-22 NCAA Tournament MVP, 21-22 NCHC Second All-Star Team 

Skaters



#15- Patrick Khodorenko -F
GP G A PTS PIM

14-15 USNTDP U17 USHL 34 9 11 20 12
USNTDP U18 USHL 1 0 0 0 0

15-16 USNTDP U18 USHL 18 1 2 3 16
16-17 Michigan State NCAA 35 7 11 18 20
17-18 Michigan State NCAA 36 13 19 32 35
18-19 Michigan State NCAA 36 18 19 37 30
19-20 Michigan State NCAA 36 16 17 33 20

Hartford AHL 1 0 0 0 0
10/13/1998 6'0"/ 198 20-21 Hartford AHL 22 3 7 10 4
San Francisco, CA 21-22 Hartford AHL 66 10 17 27 39
Undrafted 22-23 Hartford AHL 4 0 0 0 2
Shoots: L 23-24 Charlotte AHL 65 7 20 27 47

AHL 158 20 44 64 92
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 157 20 44 64 90

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 2 0 0 0 0
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 2 0 0 0 0

Accolades: 19-20 Big-10 First All-Star Team, 18-19 Big-10 Second All-Star Team

#17- Skyler Brind'Amour - F
GP G A PTS PIM

16-17 USNDTP U-17 USHL 6 1 0 1 0
USNDTP U-18 USHL 2 0 0 0 0

19-20 Quinnipiac NCAA 34 4 9 13 16
20-21 Quinnipiac NCAA 29 2 9 11 23
21-22 Quinnipiac NCAA 41 3 17 20 18
22-23 Quinnipiac NCAA 41 14 18 32 27
23-24 Charlotte AHL 54 3 5 8 10

7/27/1999 6'3" / 190
Raleigh, NC AHL 54 3 5 8 10
EDM '17 - 6th Rd/177th Ovr NHL 0 0 0 0 0
Shoots: L PRO 54 3 5 8 10

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 2 0 1 1 0
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 2 0 1 1 0

Accolades: 22-23 NCAA National Champion, 22-23 ECAC Best Defensive Forward, 
22-23 ECAC Third All-Star Team

#13 - Riley Bezeau - F
GP G A PTS PIM

19-20 Saint John QMJHL 4 0 0 0 4
20-21 Saint John QMJHL 33 6 5 11 18
21-22 Saint John QMJHL 56 11 16 27 83
22-23 Charlotte AHL 51 5 3 8 84
23-24 Charlotte AHL 32 3 4 7 54

5/4/2002 6'0" / 188
Rothesay, NB AHL 83 8 7 15 138
Undrafted NHL 0 0 0 0 0
Shoots: R PRO 83 8 7 15 138

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 2 0 0 0 0
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 2 0 0 0 0

Accolades: 21-22 CHL Memorial Cup Winner

#11- Mackie Samoskevich- F
GP G A PTS PIM

18-19 Chicago USHL 2 0 2 2 0
19-20 Chicago USHL 47 13 21 34 28
20-21 Chicago USHL 36 13 24 37 27
21-22 Michigan NCAA 40 10 19 29 12
22-23 Michigan NCAA 39 20 23 42 28

Charlotte AHL 2 0 2 2 0
23-24 Florida NHL 7 0 0 0 0

Charlotte AHL 62 22 32 54 24
11/15/2002 5'11" / 191
Newtown, CT AHL 64 22 34 56 24
FLA '21 - 1st Rd/24th Ovr NHL 7 0 0 0 0
Shoots: R PRO 71 22 34 56 24

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 9 0 4 4 2
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 9 0 4 4 2

Accolades: 22-23 Big-10 Champion, 21-22 Big-10 Champion, 21-22 Big-10 All-Rookie 
Team, 20-21 Clark Cup Champion

#10 - Will Lockwood - F
GP G A PTS PIM

14-15 USNTDP U-17 USHL 34 7 4 11 10
USNTDP U-18 USHL 1 1 1 2 0

15-16 USNTDP U-18 USHL 20 3 3 6 27
16-17 Michigan NCAA 30 8 12 20 33
17-18 Michigan NCAA 16 4 7 11 11
18-19 Michigan NCAA 36 16 15 31 24
19-20 Michigan NCAA 33 9 14 23 18
20-21 Utica AHL 24 4 7 11 17

6/20/1998 5'11"/ 185 Vancouver NHL 2 0 0 0 2
Royal Oak, MI 21-22 Vancouver NHL 13 0 0 0 9
VAN '16 - 3rd Rd/64th Ovr Abbotsford AHL 46 9 16 25 38
Shoots: R 22-23 Vancouver NHL 13 0 1 1 0

Abbotsford AHL 26 12 6 18 16
Hartford AHL 17 5 7 12 6

23-24 Florida NHL 26 0 1 1 16
Charlotte AHL 32 13 12 25 10

AHL 145 43 48 91 87
NHL 54 0 2 2 27
PRO 199 43 50 93 114

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 11 1 4 5 23
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 11 1 4 4 23

Accolades: 19-10 Big-10 Honorable Mention All-Star Team, 18-19 Big-10 Honorable 
Mention All-Star Team, 17-18 World Junior Championship Bronze Medal Winner
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#19 - Gerry Mayhew - F
GP G A PTS PIM

11-12 Cedar Rapids USHL 58 20 13 33 38
12-13 Cedar Rapids USHL 59 16 28 44 25
13-14 Ferris State NCAA 36 8 12 20 14
14-15 Ferris State NCAA 40 11 12 23 32
15-16 Ferris State NCAA 41 16 25 41 59
16-17 Ferris State NCAA 33 17 18 35 61

Iowa AHL 17 6 1 7 4
17-18 Iowa AHL 72 16 16 32 36

12/31/1992 5'9" / 161 18-19 Iowa AHL 71 27 33 60 51
Wyandotte, MI 19-20 Iowa AHL 49 39 22 61 68
Undrafted Minnesota NHL 13 2 0 2 4
Shoots: R 20-21 Minnesota NHL 4 0 1 1 0

Iowa AHL 19 9 9 18 19
21-22 Philadelphia NHL 25 6 0 6 10

Lehigh Valley AHL 24 9 7 16 20
Anaheim NHL 15 5 1 6 8

22-23 Charlotte AHL 69 24 20 44 68
23-24 Charlotte AHL 68 19 18 37 40

AHL 389 149 126 275 306
NHL 57 13 2 15 22
PRO 446 162 128 290 328

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 18 10 3 13 24
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 18 10 3 13 24

Accolades: 19-20 AHL MVP, 19-20 AHL Goals Leader, 19-20 AHL Second All-Star 
Team, 16-17 Conference First All-Star Team, 16-17 Conference Scoring Champion, 15-
16 Conference Champion, 15-16 Conference Second All-Star Team, 15-16 All-Tourna-
ment Team, 13-14 Conference All-Tournament Team



#21 - Zac Dalpe - F
GP G A PTS PIM

08-09 Ohio State NCAA 37 13 12 25 25
09-10 Ohio State NCAA 39 21 24 45 19

Albany AHL 9 6 1 7 0
10-11 Carolina NHL 15 3 1 4 0

Charlotte AHL 61 23 34 57 21
11-12 Carolina NHL 16 1 2 3 4

Charlotte AHL 56 18 14 32 17
12-13 Charlotte AHL 54 21 21 42 12

11/1/1989 6'2" / 194 Carolina NHL 10 1 2 3 0
Paris, ONT 13-14 Vancouver NHL 55 4 3 7 6
CAR '08 - 2nd Rd/24th Ovr Utica AHL 6 0 3 3 2
Shoots: R 14-15 Rochester AHL 44 16 12 28 0

Buffalo NHL 21 1 2 3 4
15-16 Iowa AHL 8 3 1 4 24

Minnesota NHL 2 1 0 1 0
16-17 Minnesota NHL 9 1 2 3 9

Iowa AHL 12 2 0 2 0
Cleveland AHL 20 8 7 15 22

17-18 Columbus NHL 12 0 0 0 13
Cleveland AHL 35 11 15 26 35

18-19 Cleveland AHL 55 33 22 55 43
Columbus NHL 1 0 1 1 0

19-20 Cleveland AHL 18 7 4 11 4
20-21 Columbus NHL 12 2 1 3 0

Cleveland AHL 5 3 1 4 5
21-22 Florida NHL 1 0 0 0 0

Charlotte AHL 68 30 9 39 43
22-23 Florida NHL 14 2 2 4 2

Charlotte AHL 47 21 14 35 19
23-24 Charlotte AHL 57 17 13 30 50

AHL 565 219 170 389 297
NHL 168 16 16 32 38
PRO 733 235 186 421 335

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 45 19 12 31 28
NHL 16 1 0 1 2
PRO 61 20 12 32 30

Accolades: Charlotte Checkers all-time leader in goals scored, 10-11 AHL All-Rookie 
Team, 09-10 Conference First All-Star Team, 09-10 NCAA (West) Second All-American 
Team, 08-09 Conference All-Rookie Team

#20 - Alexander True - F
GP G A PTS PIM

14-15 Seattle WHL 38 6 6 12 14
15-16 Seattle WHL 65 14 18 32 26
16-17 Seattle WHL 66 25 15 40 38
17-18 San Jose AHL 68 15 13 28 33
18-19 San Jose AHL 68 24 31 55 45
19-20 San Jose AHL 40 11 14 25 14

San Jose NHL 12 0 4 4 2
20-21 San Jose NHL 7 0 1 1 6

7/17/1997 6'5"/ 200 San Jose AHL 27 9 11 20 14
Copenhagen, DEN 21-22 Seattle NHL 8 0 0 0 2
Undrafted Charlotte AHL 60 18 24 42 45
Shoots: L 22-23 Coachella Valley AHL 72 11 21 32 48

23-24 Charlotte AHL 55 4 15 19 36

23-24 AHL 390 92 129 221 235
NHL 27 0 5 5 10
PRO 417 82 134 226 245

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 43 12 18 30 26
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 43 12 18 30 26

Accolades: 16-17 WHL Champion

#22 - Dennis Cesana - D
GP G A PTS PIM

18-19 Michigan State NCAA 51 2 5 7 43
19-20 Michigan State NCAA 58 5 13 18 77
20-21 Michigan State NCAA 60 17 45 62 57
21-22 Michigan State NCAA 13 2 6 8 13

Charlotte AHL 8 0 0 0 6
22-23 Charlotte AHL 49 1 11 12 20
23-24 Charlotte AHL 21 0 1 1 8

Florida ECHL 10 1 6 9 2
4/4/1998 5'9" / 188
Providence, RI AHL 78 1 12 13 34
Undrafted NHL 0 0 0 0 0
Shoots: R PRO 88 2 18 22 36

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 2 0 0 0 0
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 2 0 0 0 0

Accolades: 20-21 BIG-10 Honorable Mention All-Star Team, 19-20 BIG-10 Second All-
Star Team, 18-19 BIG-10 All-Rookie Team

#23 - Ryan McAllister -F
GP G A PTS PIM

22-23 Western Michigan NCAA 39 13 36 49 14
Charlotte AHL 4 1 4 5 0

23-24 Charlotte AHL 37 8 11 19 16

AHL 41 9 15 24 16
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 41 9 15 24 16

12/19/2001 5'10"/ 185 Career Playoff Stats
London, ONT AHL 0 0 0 0 0
Undrafted NHL 0 0 0 0 0
Shoots: L PRO 0 0 0 0 0
Accolades: 22-23 Conference All-Rookie Team, 22-23 Conference Honorable Mention 
All-Star Team
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#25 - Wilmer Skoog - F
GP G A PTS PIM

19-20 Boston University NCAA 17 5 2 7 20
20-21 Boston University NCAA 14 4 4 8 2
21-22 Boston University NCAA 35 15 15 30 20
22-23 Boston University NCAA 37 16 15 31 28
23-24 Charlotte AHL 49 22 9 31 12

Florida ECHL 19 2 6 8 6

AHL 49 22 9 31 12
7/17/1999 5'11" / 175 NHL 0 0 0 0 0
Stockholm, SWE PRO 67 23 15 38 18
Undrafted Career Playoff Stats
Shoots: L AHL 2 0 0 0 0

NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 2 0 0 0 0

Accolades: 22-23 Hockey East Champion, 22-23 Hockey East Third All-Star Team, 21-
22 Hockey East Second All-Star Team

#24 - Justin Sourdif - F
GP G A PTS PIM

17-18 Vancouver WHL 4 0 0 0 0
18-19 Vancouver WHL 64 23 23 46 31
19-20 Vancouver WHL 57 26 28 54 44
20-21 Vancouver WHL 22 11 23 34 29
21-22 Vancouver WHL 24 9 23 32 28

Edmonton WHL 28 17 22 39 33
22-23 Charlotte AHL 48 7 17 24 32
23-24 Florida NHL 3 0 0 0 0

Charlotte AHL 57 12 26 38 62
3/24/2002 5'11" / 175
Richmond, BC AHL 106 19 43 62 94
FLA '20 - 3rd Rd/87th Ovr NHL 3 0 0 0 0
Shoots: R PRO 108 19 42 61 92

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 8 1 2 3 6
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 8 1 2 3 6

Accolades: 21-22 WHL Champion



#36 - Patrick Giles - F
GP G A PTS PIM

16-17 USNDTP U-17 USHL 34 2 4 6 28
17-18 USNDTP U-18 USHL 26 2 4 6 26
18-19 Boston College NCAA 37 1 5 6 14
19-20 Boston College NCAA 10 3 2 5 4
20-21 Boston College NCAA 24 3 9 12 16
21-22 Boston College NCAA 37 15 7 22 26

Charlotte AHL 10 0 1 1 0
22-23 Charlotte AHL 72 3 10 13 28

1/3/2000 6'5" / 217 23-24 Charlotte AHL 66 13 10 23 31
Chevy Chase, MD
Undrafted AHL 148 16 21 37 59
Shoots: R NHL 0 0 0 0 0

PRO 148 16 21 37 57
Career Playoff Stats

AHL 16 1 2 3 15
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 16 1 2 3 15

Accolades: 20-21 BIG-10 Honorable Mention All-Star Team, 19-20 BIG-10 Second 
All-Star Team, 18-19 BIG-10 All-Rookie Team

#38 - Andy Welinski - F
GP G A PTS PIM

12-13 Minnesota NCAA 38 4 14 18 24
13-14 Minnesota NCAA 36 5 14 19 51
14-15 Minnesota NCAA 40 9 12 21 24
15-16 Minnesota NCAA 40 6 13 19 45

San Diego AHL 5 0 1 1 2
16-17 San Diego AHL 63 6 23 29 16
17-18 Anaheim NHL 7 0 2 2 0

San Diego AHL 51 10 24 34 22
4/27/1993 6'1"/ 201 18-19 Anaheim NHL 26 1 3 4 8
Duluth, MN San Diego AHL 27 8 11 19 16
ANA '16 - 2rd Rd/83rd Ovr 19-20 Lehigh Valley AHL 42 8 13 21 10
Shoots: L 20-21 Anaheim NHL 13 0 0 0 0

San Diego AHL 3 0 0 0 0
21-22 Stockton AHL 39 3 16 19 18
22-23 Hartford AHL 40 4 12 16 12

Rockford AHL 14 0 3 3 2
23-24 Iowa AHL 27 3 7 10 6

Charlotte AHL 8 0 0 0 6

AHL 319 42 110 152 119
NHL 46 1 5 6 8
PRO 365 43 115 158 127

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 52 4 17 21 18
NHL 3 0 0 0 0
PRO 54 4 17 21 18

Accolades: 11-12 USHL Defenseman of the Year, 11-12 Clark Cup Champion, 11-12 
USA Hockey Junior Player of the Year

#32 - Lucas Carlsson - D
GP G A PTS PIM

14-15 Brynas IF Gavle SHL 16 0 1 1 2
15-16 Brynas IF Gavle SHL 35 4 5 9 8
16-17 Brynas IF Gavle SHL 41 3 8 11 16
17-18 Brynas IF Gavle SHL 44 7 10 17 28
18-19 Rockford AHL 69 9 24 33 34
19-20 Chicago NHL 6 0 1 1 0

Rockford AHL 48 5 21 26 26
20-21 Chicago NHL 12 0 1 1 2

7/5/1997 6'0" / 190 Rockford AHL 7 1 2 3 4
Gavle, SWE Syracuse AHL 11 2 7 9 8
CHI '16 - 4th Rd/110th Ovr 21-22 Florida NHL 40 3 6 9 10
Shoots: L Charlotte AHL 8 1 5 6 8

22-23 Florida NHL 2 0 0 0 2
Charlotte AHL 61 20 34 54 42

23-24 Charlotte AHL 52 15 24 39 54

AHL 256 53 117 170 176
NHL 60 3 8 11 14
PRO 452 70 149 219 244

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 7 3 3 6 4
NHL 1 0 0 0 0
PRO 38 3 9 12 10

Accolades: 22-23 AHL Second All-Star Team, Charlotte Checkers Single-Season Record: 
Goals by a Defenseman (22-23)

#29 - Cam Morrison - F
GP G A PTS PIM

15-16 Youngstown USHL 60 34 32 66 42
16-17 Notre Dame NCAA 40 12 12 24 12
17-18 Notre Dame NCAA 40 8 15 23 12
18-19 Notre Dame NCAA 32 11 10 21 12
19-20 Notre Dame NCAA 37 13 14 27 8
21-22 Rockford AHL 43 5 9 14 6
22-23 Florida ECHL 16 5 8 13 6

Charlotte AHL 35 8 8 16 17
8/27/1998 6'3" / 209 23-24 Charlotte AHL 45 5 6 11 10
Aurora, ONT Florida ECHL 8 5 1 6 0
COL '16 - 2nd Rd/40th Ovr
Shoots: L AHL 123 18 23 41 33

NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 139 23 31 54 39

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 13 1 3 4 0
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 13 1 3 4 0

Accolades: 18-19 BIG-10 Champion, 18-19 BIG-10 All-Tournament Team, 17-18 BIG-
10 Champion, 17-18 BIG-10 All-Tournament Team, 15-16 USHL Rookie of the Year, 
15-16 USHL All-Rookie Team, 15-16 First All-Star Team

#27 - Santtu Kinnunen - D
GP G A PTS PIM

18-19 Pelicans Liiga 27 1 6 7 4
19-20 Pelicans Liiga 24 0 1 1 14
20-21 Tappara Tampere Liiga 59 5 14 19 16
21-22 Tappara Tampere Liiga 54 4 19 23 57
22-23 Charlotte AHL 69 9 26 35 24
23-24 Charlotte AHL 68 4 17 21 24

AHL 137 13 43 56 48
3/25/1999 6'2"/ 165 NHL 0 0 0 0 0
Lahti, FIN PRO 301 23 83 106 139
Undrafted Career Playoff Stats
Shoots: R AHL 9 2 5 7 2

NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 31 4 8 12 4

Accolades: 21-22 Liiga Champion
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#39 - Brendan Perlini - F
GP G A PTS PIM

12-13 Barrie OHL 32 1 1 2 4
Niagara OHL 27 7 3 10 4

13-14 Niagara OHL 58 34 37 71 36
14-15 Niagara OHL 43 26 34 60 22

Portland AHL 0 0 0 0 0
15-16 Niagara OHL 57 25 20 45 28
16-17 Arizona NHL 57 14 7 21 20

Tucson AHL 17 14 5 19 14
4/27/1996 6'4"/ 212 17-18 Arizona NHL 74 17 13 30 28
Guildford, GRB 18-19 Arizona NHL 22 2 4 6 8
CAR '14 - 1st Rd/12th Ovr Chicago NHL 46 12 3 15 20
Shoots: L 19-20 Chicago NHL 1 0 0 0 0

Detroit NHL 39 1 3 4 10
20-21 HC Ambri-Piotta NL 21 9 7 16 26
21-22 Edmonton NHL 23 4 1 5 6

Bakersfield AHL 18 11 7 18 20
22-23 Chicago AHL 26 10 5 15 12
23-24 Charlotte AHL 37 9 11 20 26

AHL AHL 98 44 28 72 72
NHL NHL 262 50 31 81 92
PRO PRO 381 103 66 169 190

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 7 2 2 4 2
NHL 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 7 2 2 4 2

Accolades: 13-14 WJC Bronze Medal



#1- Mack Guzda - G
GP W L OT GAA SV % SO

17-18 Owen Sound OHL 30 14 6 2 3.20 0.879 1
18-19 Owen Sound OHL 49 20 19 1 3.63 0.878 2
19-20 Owen Sound OHL 51 24 20 7 3.18 0.900 2
21-22 Owen Sound OHL 10 5 4 1 3.20 0.915 0

Barrie OHL 31 20 9 2 2.52 0.915 2
22-23 Charlotte AHL 29 16 9 3 2.88 0.897 1
23-24 Charlotte AHL 2 1 1 0 2.02 0.930 0

1/11/2001 6'5" / 215
Knoxville, TN AHL 31 17 10 3 2.82 0.899 1
Undrafted NHL 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.000 0
Catches: L PRO 31 17 10 3 2.82 0.899 1

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 5 2 3 0 3.75 0.853 0
NHL 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.000 0
PRO 5 2 3 0 3.75 0.853 0

Accolades:

#30 - Spencer Knight - G
GP W L OT GAA SV % SO

17-18 USNTDP U-17 USHL 14 7 3 0 3.31 0.904 0
USNTDP U-18 USHL 9 6 1 0 2.97 0.896 0

18-19 USNTDP U-18 USHL 16 15 1 0 2.21 0.903 1
19-20 Boston College NCAA 33 23 8 2 1.97 0.931 5
20-21 Boston College NCAA 21 16 4 1 2.18 0.932 3

Florida NHL 4 4 0 0 2.32 0.919 0
21-22 Florida NHL 32 19 9 3 2.79 0.908 2

Charlotte AHL 11 7 4 0 2.95 0.905 2
4/19/2001 6'3" / 192 22-23 Florida NHL 21 9 8 3 3.18 0.901 1
Darien, CT Charlotte AHL 2 1 1 0 2.01 0.918 1
FLA '19 - 1st Rd/13th Ovr 23-24 Charlotte AHL 45 25 14 5 2.41 0.905 5
Catches: L

AHL 58 33 19 5 2.50 0.905 8
NHL 57 32 17 6 2.91 0.906 3
PRO 115 65 36 11 2.70 0.906 11

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 2 1 0 1 1.87 0.925 0
NHL 2 1 1 0 2.07 0.933 0
PRO 2 1 1 0 1.97 0.929 0

Accolades: 23-24 AHL Fred T. Hunt Award Winner, 20-21 World Junior Championship 
Gold Medal, 20-21 Hobey Baker Finalist,  20-21 Hockey East Player of the Year, 20-21 
Hockey East Goalie of the Year, 20-21 Hockey East First All-Star Team, 20-21 NCAA (East) 
First All-Star Team, 19-20 Hockey East All-Rookie Team, 19-20 Hockey Easy Second All-
Star Team, 18-19 World Junior Championship Silver Medal

#31- Cooper Black - G
GP W L OT GAA SV % SO

20-21 Omaha USHL 1 0 0 0 7.73 0.667 0
Odessa NAHL 17 4 8 4 2.87 0.906 1

21-22 Nanaimo BCHL 33 24 7 1 2.62 0.924 2
22-23 Dartmouth NCAA 30 5 23 1 3.07 0.899 3
23-24 Dartmouth NCAA 30 13 8 8 2.58 0.910 2

Charlotte AHL 1 0 1 0 5.81 0.789 0

AHL 1 0 1 0 5.81 0.789 0
6/14/2001 6'8" / 223 NHL 0 0 0 0 0.00 .000 0
Alpena, MI PRO 1 0 1 0 5.81 0.789 0
Undrafted Career Playoff Stats
Catches: L AHL 0 0 0 0 0.00 .000 0

NHL 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.000 0
PRO 0 0 0 0 0.00 .000 0

Accolades: 22-23 ECAC All-Rookie Team, 21-22 BCHL Best Save Percentage

#35 - Magnus Hellberg - G
GP W L OT GAA SV % SO

12-13 Milwaukee AHL 39 22 13 0 2.14 0.924 6
Cincinnati ECHL 2 1 1 0 2.52 0.923 0

13-14 Nashville NHL 1 0 0 0 4.92 0.750 0
Milwaukee AHL 21 5 13 1 2.82 0.911 1
Cincinnati ECHL 7 5 1 1 2.89 0.901 0

14-15 Milwaukee AHL 38 15 10 9 2.33 0.913 3
15-16 NY Rangers NHL 1 0 0 0 6.00 0.667 0

Hartford AHL 53 30 20 3 2.40 0.918 3
4/4/1991 6'6" / 220 16-17 NY Rangers NHL 2 1 0 0 1.53 0.929 0
Uppsala, SWE Hartford AHL 36 12 15 7 2.95 0.903 1
NSH '11 - 2nd Rd/38th Ovr 17-18 Kunlun KHL 51 16 26 3 2.39 0.926 6
Catches: L 18-19 St. Petersburg KHL 34 24 7 3 1.32 0.940 8

19-20 St. Petersburg KHL 26 14 7 3 1.70 0.927 3
20-21 St. Petersburg KHL 21 14 4 1 1.89 0.930 2
21-22 HK Sochi KHL 37 13 20 4 2.42 0.917 5

Detroit NHL 1 1 0 0 3.00 0.870 0
22-23 Ottawa NHL 1 1 0 0 2.00 0.935 0

Detroit NHL 17 4 8 1 3.29 0.885 0
Grand Rapids AHL 4 2 2 0 2.50 0.932 0

23-24 Pittsburgh NHL 3 1 0 0 2.50 0.922 0
W-B/Scranton AHL 19 9 8 2 2.92 0.905 0

Charlotte AHL 8 5 2 0 2.34 0.898 1

AHL 218 100 83 22 2.52 0.913 15
NHL 9 4 0 0 3.08 0.861 0
PRO 420 194 157 38 2.56 0.907 39

Career Playoff Stats
AHL 4 1 3 0 1.69 0.944 1
NHL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PRO 262 17 7 0 1.54 0.942 5

Accolades: 18-19 KHL All-Star, 17-18 KHL World Championship, 14-15 AHL All-Star

2023-24 Charlotte Checkers Bios
Goaltenders


